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heart-1 Clinical Trial of VERVE-101 Ongoing with Initial Data Expected in the Second Half of 2023

VERVE-102 Named Second PCSK9-Targeting Program, Leveraging Novel GalNAc-LNP Delivery with Clinical Trial Initiation Expected in the First Half
of 2024

VERVE-201 Targeting ANGPTL3 Progressing with Clinical Trial Initiation Expected in the Second Half of 2024

Well-capitalized with $508.7 Million Supporting Runway into the Second Half of 2025

BOSTON, May 15, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Verve Therapeutics, Inc., a clinical-stage biotechnology company pioneering a new approach to the
care of cardiovascular disease with single-course gene editing medicines, today reported pipeline progress and financial results for the first quarter of
2023.

“The focus at Verve is to develop life-changing medicines for people with cardiovascular disease,” said Sekar Kathiresan, M.D., co-founder and chief
executive officer of Verve. “As leaders in the advancement of in vivo gene editing treatments to address cardiovascular disease, we believe that we are
well positioned to achieve that goal. We now have several novel gene editing programs progressing, with our lead program being evaluated in the
heart-1 clinical trial, and two additional programs expected to advance into the clinic next year. We have developed potentially best-in-class proprietary
liver delivery technologies, established strategic collaborations with industry leaders, and have a financial position that we expect will fuel a multi-year
operating runway. I am excited about our future and the opportunity to shift the treatment paradigm for the millions of people affected by ASCVD.”

Cardiovascular disease remains the leading cause of death in the world and care currently relies on a chronic treatment model of oral and injectable
therapies administered over decades, imposing a heavy treatment burden on patients, providers and the healthcare system. About 50% of patients
with atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD) in the U.S. are not currently on statin therapy1, today’s standard-of-care aimed at lowering
disease-driving low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C). Familial hypercholesterolemia (FH), the lead indication for Verve’s gene editing programs,
is a morbid genetic cardiovascular disease marked by high levels of circulating LDL-C and ASCVD at an early age. More than 95% of FH patients
worldwide are not at treatment goal for LDL-C2, further highlighting the critical need for treatments that meaningfully and durably reduce blood levels of
LDL-C.

Verve is developing a pipeline of gene editing programs targeting the three lipoprotein pathways that drive ASCVD: LDL, triglyceride-rich lipoproteins
(TRL) and lipoprotein(a) (Lp(a)). The company’s pipeline is led by its clinical-stage candidate, VERVE-101 targeting the PCSK9 gene, followed by two
preclinical-stage programs, VERVE-102 also targeting PCSK9 and VERVE-201 targeting ANGPTL3.

Andrew Bellinger, M.D., Ph.D., chief scientific officer and chief medical officer of Verve stated, “We are deeply committed to solving FH by targeting
PCSK9 and ANGPTL3. When we started, we took what was a new base editing technology and an in-licensed lipid nanoparticle (LNP) and created
VERVE-101. Since then, we have invented our own GalNAc-LNP delivery technology that enters liver cells through the use of either of two receptors –
the LDL receptor (LDLR) or asialoglycoprotein receptor (ASGPR) – and with potential advantages of increased potency and greater tissue specificity.
We have applied our GalNAc-LNP to develop an ANGPTL3 gene editor, VERVE-201, and created a second PCSK9 gene editor, VERVE-102,
providing another opportunity to address this attractive target and the unmet needs of patients with FH. With this second program targeting PCSK9, we
are enhancing optionality within our portfolio and maximizing our opportunity to bring the best product forward for patients. With VERVE-101 in the
clinic, and VERVE-102 and VERVE-201 expected to enter the clinic next year, we look forward to advancing three product candidates that have the
potential to disrupt the current chronic care model for ASCVD.”

________________________
1 Nelson AJ et al., J Am Coll Card. 2022;79(18):1802–13.
2 EAS Familial Hypercholesterolaemia Studies Collaboration (FHSC). Lancet. 2021;398(10312):1713-1725.

VERVE-101 Progressing in heart-1 Clinical Trial

VERVE-101, an in vivo base editing therapy delivered as a one-time intravenous infusion, is
designed to inactivate the PCSK9 gene in liver cells, turning off liver production of blood
PCSK9 and thereby durably reducing LDL-C. VERVE-101 is being developed initially for the
treatment of heterozygous FH (HeFH), the more prevalent subtype of FH affecting
approximately three million people in the U.S. and Europe and 31 million people globally.
VERVE-101 is being evaluated in the heart-1 clinical trial, which is ongoing in New Zealand
and the UK. Enrollment is progressing on-track and initial safety and pharmacodynamic data
for all four cohorts of the dose-escalation portion of the heart-1 trial are expected in the second
half of 2023.

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=3GJ0tUthe9pedmIKOrB5Y2f5zJbOUSEV8F-oYle9eqoiKdil68FxF841oqK7KLVovC7yxd6hfZddJjuK22nutkygUxnK3TPV6vv51fqCdsI=


In parallel, Verve is executing a comprehensive plan to address the U.S. Food and Drug
Administration’s requests on its Investigational New Drug (IND) application for VERVE-101,
which is currently on hold. The company intends to submit a response letter as expeditiously
as possible.

VERVE-102 Named as Second PCSK9 Product Candidate

PCSK9 is a highly validated target for lowering LDL-C in patients with ASCVD. Verve has
further committed to addressing this high-conviction target with a newly announced second
product candidate, VERVE-102.
VERVE-102 is an in vivo base editing therapy that aims to inactivate the PCSK9 gene in a
similar way to VERVE-101, but VERVE-102 is delivered using the company’s proprietary
GalNAc-LNP delivery technology. VERVE-101 and VERVE-102 share an identical guide RNA
targeting PCSK9 as well as similar mRNA expressing an adenine base editor and differ
principally in the LNP delivery system. Preclinical studies in mice and non-human primates
(NHPs) using VERVE-102 with the company’s GalNAc-LNP delivery technology demonstrated
effective in vivo liver gene editing and significant PCSK9 protein reduction.
Preclinical development to support a regulatory submission for VERVE-102 began in early
2022, and Verve expects to initiate a Phase 1b clinical trial with VERVE-102 for patients with
HeFH in the first half of 2024.

VERVE-201 On-Track for Clinical Initiation in 2024

VERVE-201, an in vivo base editing therapy delivered as a one-time intravenous infusion, is
designed to inactivate the ANGPTL3 gene in liver cells, turning off liver production of blood
ANGPTL3 and thereby durably reducing LDL-C and TRLs. VERVE-201 is being developed
initially for the treatment of homozygous FH (HoFH), a rare and often fatal genetic subtype of
premature ASCVD characterized by extremely high blood LDL-C. VERVE-201 aims to reduce
the heavy treatment burden associated with available therapies for HoFH including the
requirement for multiple oral, injectable, and intravenous infusions, often administered over
decades.
Preclinical studies to support a regulatory filing for clinical development of VERVE-201 are
ongoing, with new data demonstrating potent and durable editing of the ANGPTL3 gene in
wild-type and LDLR-deficient NHPs recently presented at the 2023 American College of
Cardiology (ACC) annual meeting. The company expects to initiate a Phase 1b clinical trial
with VERVE-201 in the second half of 2024.

Upcoming Events
Verve plans to participate in the following events in the second quarter of 2023:

Interactive Workshop at the ASGCT 26th Annual Meeting, May 16-20, Los Angeles
RBC Capital Markets Global Healthcare Conference, May 16, New York
Jefferies Healthcare Conference, June 7-9, New York

First Quarter 2023 Financial Results

Cash Position: Verve ended the first quarter of 2023 with $508.7 million in cash, cash
equivalents and marketable securities. The company expects its capital position is sufficient to
fund its operations into the second half of 2025 with a current operating plan that includes
Phase 1 development of VERVE-101, VERVE-102, and VERVE-201.
Collaboration Revenue: Collaboration revenue was $1.4 million for the first quarter of 2023.
There was no collaboration revenue in the first quarter of 2022.
Research & Development (R&D) Expenses: R&D expenses were $47.1 million for the first



quarter of 2023, compared to $24.5 million for the first quarter of 2022.
General & Administrative (G&A) Expenses: G&A expenses were $12.6 million for the first
quarter of 2023, compared to $7.4 million for the first quarter of 2022.
Net Loss: Net loss was $52.0 million, or $0.84 basic and diluted net loss per share, for the first
quarter of 2023, compared to $30.2 million, or $0.62 basic and diluted net loss per share, for
the first quarter of 2022.

About heart-1
heart-1 is an open-label Phase 1b clinical trial in patients with heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH) who have established
atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD) to evaluate the safety and tolerability of VERVE-101 administration, with additional analyses for
pharmacokinetics and reductions in blood PCSK9 protein and low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C). Initial clinical data from the dose escalation
portion of the heart-1 clinical trial including safety parameters, blood PCSK9 level, and blood LDL-C level are expected in the second half of 2023. For
more information, please visit clinicaltrials.gov.

About Verve Therapeutics
Verve Therapeutics, Inc. (Nasdaq: VERV) is a clinical-stage genetic medicines company pioneering a new approach to the care of cardiovascular
disease, potentially transforming treatment from chronic management to single-course gene editing medicines. The company’s initial three programs –
VERVE-101, VERVE-102, and VERVE-201 – target genes that have been extensively validated as targets for lowering low-density lipoprotein
cholesterol (LDL-C), a root cause of cardiovascular disease, in order to durably reduce blood LDL-C levels. VERVE-101 and VERVE-102 are
designed to permanently turn off the PCSK9 gene in the liver and are being developed initially for heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH)
and ultimately to treat atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD) patients not at goal on oral therapy. VERVE-201 is designed to permanently
turn off the ANGPTL3 gene in the liver and is initially being developed for homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH) and ultimately to treat
patients with refractory hypercholesterolemia. For more information, please visit www.VerveTx.com.

Forward Looking Statements
This press release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that involve
substantial risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding the company’s expectations regarding communications related to the clinical hold
on the IND for VERVE-101; the company’s ability to enroll patients in its ongoing heart-1 trial; the timing and availability of clinical data from its heart-1
trial; the expected timing of initiating clinical trials of VERVE-102 and VERVE-201; its research and development plans; the potential advantages and
therapeutic potential of the company’s programs, including VERVE-101, VERVE-102, and VERVE-201; and the period over which the company
believes that its existing, cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to fund its operating expenses. All statements, other than
statements of historical facts, contained in this press release, including statements regarding the company’s strategy, future operations, future financial
position, prospects, plans and objectives of management, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,”
“estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “target,” “will,” “would” and similar expressions are intended to
identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Any forward-looking statements are
based on management’s current expectations of future events and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to
differ materially and adversely from those set forth in, or implied by, such forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are
not limited to, risks associated with the company’s limited operating history; the timing of and the company’s ability to submit applications for, its
product candidates; advance its product candidates in clinical trials; initiate, enroll and complete its ongoing and future clinical trials on the timeline
expected or at all; correctly estimate the potential patient population and/or market for the company’s product candidates; replicate in clinical trials
positive results found in preclinical studies and/or earlier-stage clinical trials of VERVE-101, VERVE-102, and VERVE-201; advance the development
of its product candidates under the timelines it anticipates in current and future clinical trials; obtain, maintain or protect intellectual property rights
related to its product candidates; manage expenses; and raise the substantial additional capital needed to achieve its business objectives. For a
discussion of other risks and uncertainties, and other important factors, any of which could cause the company’s actual results to differ from those
contained in the forward-looking statements, see the “Risk Factors” section, as well as discussions of potential risks, uncertainties and other important
factors, in the company’s most recent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission and in other filings that the company makes with the
Securities and Exchange Commission in the future. In addition, the forward-looking statements included in this press release represent the company’s
views as of the date hereof and should not be relied upon as representing the company’s views as of any date subsequent to the date hereof. The
company anticipates that subsequent events and developments will cause the company’s views to change. However, while the company may elect to
update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, the company specifically disclaims any obligation to do so.
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Verve Therapeutics, Inc.

Selected Financial Information
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)  
  
  Three months ended March 31,  
Condensed consolidated statements of operations   2023    2022  
       
Collaboration revenue  $ 1,404  $ — 
Operating expenses:       

Research and development   47,110   24,490 

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=bb59OQvlDzMlkhOGJV9T9NZYAYc_epfCFjnXcVrISlftrZPHttLVgT-ITduQyORz9eMMEgR7q4Q3pFN0dhOZMA==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=pm5MWRg79PVD9sKF02H6ABwqb9KDenLAg6jPDX8CWhxH-1TgGrXx4JHQeXeeFzd1hx0rXl8PG1_a8MoyoBORgDvIBRQNjbA0uWdks9GfjtBr1EAQBLMq8QgPNuePwacPd7kcPWTx5To4Lys45o1GH4w-tA70CtwQtGo3o6Zf9_mqLagCp0DCGOczPFkSGp9OC_PuEA4Vqcios_WOif_v3DGhrRhcVB1ZLaaiFauCuzgTX1p9HtLvy0I-3kjBlmzfIGYQqB0cEcXp9SSzX4Mnqg==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=DjvS77O1Q8H27opFFODFZt0wjf6nuo1d8uSqFCrBofqDHpZdpBEa9355HNNO0exEQ03SVsIy2n4XAqdS55pn_VfjqGOJWnY2PpkLyh2idLs=


General and administrative   12,553   7,435 
Total operating expenses   59,663   31,925 

Loss from operations   (58,259)   (31,925)
Other income (expense):       

Change in fair value of success payment liability   738   1,677 
Interest and other income, net   5,546   82 

Total other expense, net   6,284   1,759 
Net loss   (51,975)   (30,166)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.84)  $ (0.62)
Weighted-average common shares used in net loss per share, basic and diluted   61,787,403   48,571,214 

Condensed consolidated balance sheet data  March 31, 2023  December 31, 2022  
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities  $ 508,687   $ 554,808 
Total assets  $ 634,376   $ 679,223 
Total liabilities  $ 124,900   $ 128,291 
Total stockholders' equity  $ 509,476   $ 550,932 


